at FVOCI resulted in an increase of NT$10,131 million as of January 1, 2018.

F-14

e. With the adoption of IFRS 9 by associates accounted for using the equity method, the corresponding adjustments made by the

Company resulting in a decrease in investments accounted for using equity method amounted to NT$21 million, an increase in

retained earnings amounted to NT$642 million and a decrease in other components of equity amounted to NT$663 million.

f. The effect of additional income tax on unappropriated earnings due to the adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 resulted in an increase in

investments accounted for using equity method amounted to NT$133 million, an increase in deferred tax assets amounted to

NT$846 million, a decrease in deferred tax liabilities amounted to NT$651 million, a decrease in retained earnings amounted to

NT$35 million and an increase in other components of equity amounted to NT$1,665 million.

The following table shows the amount affected in the current period by the application of IFRS 15 as compared to IAS 18:

As of December 31, 2018

Items

Amounts in

accordance with

IFRS 15 Effect

Amounts in

accordance with

IAS 18

Contract assets, current $ 92,210 $ (92,210) $ —

Accounts receivable, net 23,735,989 (1,206,340) 22,529,649

Accounts receivable-related parties, net 138,912 (1,358) 137,554

Inventories, net 18,203,119 91,332 18,294,451

Other current assets 14,103,607 (163,344) 13,940,263

Deferred tax assets 6,795,796 (69) 6,795,727

Total effect on assets $(1,371,989)

F-15

As of December 31, 2018

Items

Amounts in

accordance with

IFRS 15 Effect

Amounts in

accordance with

IAS 18

Contract liabilities, current $ 932,371 $ (932,371) $ —

Other current liabilities 5,440,345 (445,994) 4,994,351

Deferred tax liabilities 1,979,509 5,294 1,984,803

Total effect on liabilities $(1,373,071)

Additional paid-in capital $ 41,302,035 $ 188 $ 41,302,223

Retained earnings 66,281,727 (2,490) 66,279,237

Other components of equity (14,063,281) 4,014 (14,059,267)

Non-controlling interests 466,768 (630) 466,138

Total effect on equity $ 1,082

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Items

Amounts in

accordance with

IFRS 15 Effect

Amounts in

accordance with

IAS 18

Operating revenue $ 151,252,571 $ 99,791 $ 151,352,362

Operating costs (128,412,544) 45,628 (128,366,916)

Operating expenses (22,277,194) (99,113) (22,376,307)

Income tax benefit (expense) 1,129,877 (8,457) 1,121,420

Total effect on income and expenses $ 37,849

F-16

B. The Company has not adopted the following new, revised or amended IFRSs that have been issued by the IASB but not yet effective:

No. The projects of Standards or Interpretations

Effective for annual

periods beginning

on or after

IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an

Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture -

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28

Subject to IASB’s announcement

IFRS 16 Leases January 1, 2019

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments January 1, 2019

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts January 1, 2021